Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565)	
Sonam Mohalla, Fatehgarh Churian,	
Tehsil Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o SSP, Batala,	·

First Appellate Authority O/o IGP, Border Range, Amritsar.

Distt Gurdaspur...

# Appeal Case No.166 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukhchain Singh (On telephone call)

Respondent: ASI, Nand Lal (8283040029)

# **ORDER**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 24.12.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Written submission by respondent authority:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਚਾਬੀ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਸੁੱਖਚੈਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਸਾਨਨ ਮੁਹੱਲਾ ਫਹਿਤਗੜ੍ਹ ਚੂੜੀਆਂ ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਬਟਾਲਾ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰੀ ਥਾਣਾ ਫਤਿਹਗੜ੍ਹ ਚੂੜੀਆਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਲੱਗੇ ਸੀ.ਸੀ.ਟੀ.ਵੀ ਕੈਮਰਿਆਂ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੇਜ਼ ਮਿਤੀ 10.07.2020 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 13.07.2020 ਤੱਕ ਅਤੇ ਮੋਬਾਇਲ ਨੰਬਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਲ ਡਿਟੇਲ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ। ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਨੰਬਰੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫ਼ਸਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਫਤਿਹਗੜ੍ਹ ਚੂੜੀਆਂ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਡੀ.ਐਸ.ਪੀ. ਫਤਿਹਗੜ੍ਹ ਚੂੜੀਆਂ-ਕਮ-ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫ਼ਸਰ ਫਹਿਤਗੜ੍ਹ ਚੂੜੀਆਂ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਹਾਸਿਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੇ ਆਪਣੇ ਬਿਆਨ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਹ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਪਰ ਕੋਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਉਣੀ ਚਾਹੁੰਦਾ ਅਤੇ ਨਾ ਹੀ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਾਸਿਲ ਕਰਨਾ ਚਾਹੁੰਦਾ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਾਈ ਉਕੱਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਬੰਦ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਬਿਆਨ ਲਫ ਪੱਤਰ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਲਈ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।

3. In the view of above, it is observed that no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.** 

Chandigarh Dated: 23.02.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Rajinder Kumar Verma, (9815660419)	
#326, New Shimlapuri,	
Ludhiana-141003.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Superintendent, Central Jail,	
Ludhiana.	

# Complaint Case No. 9 of 2021

Present: Complainant: Sh. Rajinder Kumar Verma

Respondent: Sh. Harbans Singh (Asstt. Superintendent) 9839000179

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 21.12.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. During the hearing, the respondent Sh. Harbans Singh handed over a copy of the written submission dated 22.02.2020. Complainant Sh. Rajinder Kumar Verma is satisfied with the same and requested the Commission to close the case.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of** and **closed** at Commission's end.

Chandigarh Dated: 23.02.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Kamaljit Singh Anand (Advocate),( 98150	03341)
Chamber No 5014, 5th Floor,	
Lawyer Chamber Complex,	
Part-II, Distt Courts, Ludhiana.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	<b>S</b>
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Special Secretary,PWD B&R,PB, Sector-9, Chandigarh.	·

First Appellate Authority

O/o Special Secretary, PWD B&R, PB, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

# Appeal Case No.230 of 2021

**Present**: Appellant: Sh. Gurcahran Singh on behalf of appellant Sh. Kamaljit Singh Anand Respondent: Sh. Gagandeep Singh (Sr. Asstt.) 8559020148

# **ORDER**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 31.12.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Both the parties were present at the hearing. The Appellant's representative reiterated the contents of the RTI application and stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and going through the RTI application the Commission directs the respondent authority to re-examine the matter and provide a clear, cogent and reasoned point-wise response to the Appellant as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

The PIO is however, cautioned to exercise due care in future to ensure that correct and complete information is furnished timely to the RTI applicant(s) as per provisions of the Act failing which penal proceedings under section 20 shall be initiated.

The Appeal stands **disposed** with the above direction.

Chandigarh Dated: 23.02.2021

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Gurmeet Singh, (9501421959)	
S/o Sh. Surmukh Singh,	
Distt Pardhan Anti Corruption Front 2072,	
Bhai Mastan Singh Nagar,	
Sri Muktsar Sahib-152026.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o XEN Construction Division (B&R),	·

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division (B&R) Circle, PB, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

#### Appeal Case No.273 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gurmeet Singh

Respondent: Sh. Sharanpreet Singh (SDE) 94177750447

# **ORDER**

Roopnagar..

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 31.12.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant Sh. Gurmeet Singh states the sought information has been provided to him and is satisfied with it. An acknowledgment letter has been enclosed for kind reference.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed & closed.**

Chandigarh Dated: 23.02.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



**Sh. Gurdip Singh Kaler, (9417450841)** 

S/o Sh. Balbir Singh, H No 101, Ward No 45, Patewl Nagar, Bassi Janna, Near Dream Car Choice, Tanda Bye Pass Road, Hoshiarpur-146001

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Agri Service Soceities Ltd, Hoshiarpur.

#### Complaint Case No. 47 of 2021

Present: Complaint: Sh. Gurdip Singh Kaler (On telephone Call)

Respondent: Sh. Sharanpreet Singh (SDE) 94177750447

**Versus** 

# **ORDER**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 31.12.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sharanpreet Singh pleaded that sought information pertaining to points enumerated in RTI application( except point no. 1 as it relates to another department) has been supplied to the appellant vide letter bearing no. 132 dated 18.02.2021. A copy of the same is handed over in the court for the ready reference.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case the Commission is of the view that the PIO is legally obliged to give the appellant the sought for information after collecting the same from the concerned department, instead of merely forwarding it to the concerned officer. The respondent is directed to collect information from the concerned department and furnish a complete reply to the appellant, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this. Falling to which punitive action will be initiated.

The complaint case stands **disposed** with the above directions.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.02.2021